

To be Argued by:  
RENNER K. WALKER  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

FRANCIS NEMETH, individually and as the Personal Representative  
of the estate of FLORENCE NEMETH,

*Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,*

– against –

BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, as a successor-in-interest to Mineral Pigment Solutions, Inc., as a successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc., BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., f/k/a Mineral Pigment Solutions, Inc., as a successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc., CBS CORPORATION, f/k/a Viacom, Inc., successor by merger to CBS CORPORATION, f/k/a Westinghouse Electric Corporation, GENERAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY, SHULTON, INC., individually and as successor to The Shulton Group and Shulton, Inc., THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY, as successor-in-interest to The Shulton Group and/or Shulton, Inc. and THE SCOTTS COMPANY LLC, UNION CARBIDE CORP.,

*Defendants,*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT I. KOMITOR

LEVY KONIGSBERG, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Cross-Appellant*

800 Third Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 605-6200  
rwalker@lpklaw.com

New York County Clerk's Index No. 190138/14

---

---

---

WHITTAKER CLARK & DANIELS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,*

– and –

WYETH HOLDINGS CORPORATION, f/k/a American Cyanamid Company,  
individually and as successor-in-interest to Shulton, Inc., DAP, INC., GEORGIA-  
PACIFIC LLC, OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, SCHINDLER ELEVATOR  
CORPORATION, THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR COMPANY, as successor-in-  
interest to Dover Corporation, a division of Thyssenkrupp Elevator Company,  
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, as successor to Allen-Bradley, GENERAL  
CABLE CORP. and SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC USA, INC., f/k/a Square D,

*Defendants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    FLORENCE NEMETH’S DAILY DFDP USE.....	6
B.    FLORENCE NEMETH’S DIAGNOSIS OF MESOTHELIOMA AND YEARS OF PAIN AND SUFFERING. ....	7
C.    WCD SOLD ASBESTOS-CONTAMINATED TALC TO SHULTON DURING THE PERIOD FLO USED DFDP.....	11
1.    WCD was the main supplier of talc to Shulton .....	11
2.    WCD’s talc was mined from asbestos-containing deposits.....	12
i.    141 Alabama talc .....	13
ii.   643 and 2450 North Carolina talc .....	14
iii.  1615 Italian talc .....	15
3.    Historical testing of WCD talc sources and Shulton’s products consistently revealed asbestos contamination.....	15
4.    Plaintiffs’ testing expert’s contemporary testing of WCD source talcs and vintage DFDP samples corroborated historical findings and showed that significant amounts of asbestos was releasable .....	16
5.    WCD’s historical tests, ostensibly showing its talcs to be asbestos-free, were incomplete and misleading.....	17
D.    WCD KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT ITS TALC WAS CONTAMINATED WITH ASBESTOS.....	19
E.    WCD’S ASBESTOS-CONTAMINATED TALC CAUSED FLO’S PERITONEAL MESOTHELIOMA .....	20

F.	WCD FAILED TO PUT ON SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF THE FAULT OF JOINT TORTFEASORS.....	26
G.	PLAINTIFFS’ SUMMATION.....	28
H.	THE JURY’S VERDICT, WCD’S POST-TRIAL MOTION, AND THE COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF G.O.L. § 15-108.....	29
	ARGUMENT .....	30
I.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WCD’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR FOR A NEW TRIAL.....	30
A.	Scope of Review.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Demonstrably Proved Contamination .....	31
C.	Plaintiffs amply proved causation.....	33
1.	Legal framework.....	34
2.	<i>Juni</i> bears no resemblance to this case .....	36
3.	Plaintiffs proved general causation.....	38
4.	Plaintiffs proved specific causation .....	42
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ SUMMATION DOESN’T WARRANT A NEW TRIAL.....	46
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO WCD’S DUTY OF CARE.....	49
IV.	THE JURY’S APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT CONFORMS TO THE EVIDENCE.....	52
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE PLAINTIFFS’ JURY VERDICT, WHICH DID NOT MATERIALLY DEVIATE FROM REASONABLE COMPENSATION .....	54
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED G.O.L. § 15-108.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Angel R. v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 590 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	30
<i>Anisansel v. AB Volvo</i> , Index No. 190250/2013 (N.Y. Cty. June 27, 2017) .....	56
<i>Baker v. St. Agnes Hosp.</i> , 70 A.D.2d 400 (2d Dep’t 1979).....	50
<i>Balsz v. A&amp;T Bus Co.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 458 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	48
<i>Berman v. Mobil Shipping &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 14-Civ-10025-GBD, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55671 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	45
<i>Bigalow v. Acands, Inc.</i> , 196 A.D.2d 436 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	54
<i>Cerasuoli v. Brevetti</i> , 166 A.D.2d 403 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	48
<i>Chappotin v. City of New York</i> , 90 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	47, 49
<i>Cooke v. Bernstein</i> , 45 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dep’t 1974).....	32-33
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St. Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014).....	34-35
<i>Cover v. Cohen</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 261 (1984).....	50
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	42
<i>Desa v. City of New York</i> , 188 A.D.2d 313 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	55
<i>DiMichel v. S. Buffalo Ry. Co.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 184 (1992).....	47

<i>Dominick v. Charles Millar &amp; Son Co.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 1554 (4th Dep’t 2017) .....	35, 37
<i>Evans v. 3M Co.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 30756(U), 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1436 (N.Y. Cty. Apr. 14, 2017).....	35, 37, 44
<i>Frankson v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1002(A), 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 849 (Kings Cty. June 22, 2004).....	50
<i>George v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>Geritano v. A.O. Smith Water Prods., Inc.</i> , Index No. 190374/2014 (N.Y. Cty. June 10, 2016) .....	56
<i>Germain v. Am. Int’l Indus.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 33306(U), 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6417 (N.Y. Cty. Dec. 18, 2018).....	37
<i>Gondar v. A.O. Smith</i> , Index No. 190079/15 (N.Y. Cty. Feb. 10, 2017).....	56
<i>Hackshaw v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 30043(U), 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 100 (N.Y. Cty. Jan. 7, 2015).....	50
<i>Hecht v. New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983).....	55-56
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Maiorana)</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	40, 42
<i>Kersten v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.</i> , Index No. 190129/10 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011).....	44
<i>Killon v. Parrotta</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 101 (2016).....	30
<i>Kim v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 332 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	52
<i>Klotz v. Warick</i> , 53 A.D.3d 976 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	51

<i>Loja v. Lavelle</i> , 132 A.D.3d 637 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	52
<i>Lustenring v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 69 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	35, 52
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Mantovi v. American Bultrite</i> , No. 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 30247(U), 2019 LEXIS 419 (N.Y. Cty. Jan. 29, 2019).....	37
<i>Marzigliano v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 2019 Slip OP. 30535(U), 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 859 (N.Y. Cty. Mar. 1, 2019).....	38
<i>Matter of N.Y.C Asbestos Litig. (Didner)</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 342 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Brown)</i> , 146 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	58
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Dudick)</i> , 188 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep’t 1993), <i>aff’d</i> 82 N.Y.2d 821 (1993).....	61
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Hackshaw)</i> , 143 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	35, 56, 58
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Idell)</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1128 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	54
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Juni)</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (1st Dep’t 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 32 N.Y.3d 1116 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Marshall)</i> , 28 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	35, 52
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Miller I)</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 30765(U), 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1557 (N.Y. Cty. Apr. 25, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 154 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	39, 43, 56
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Miller II)</i> , 154 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	36, 43
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig. (Sweberg)</i> , 143 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	35, 56

<i>Matter of Seventh Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig. (DeMeyer),</i> 9 Misc. 3d 306 (Wayne Cty. 2005) .....	40
<i>McDonald v. City of New York,</i> 172 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	48
<i>Mena v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.,</i> 238 A.D.2d 159 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	49
<i>Minichiello v. Supper Club,</i> 296 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	47
<i>Murphy-Clagett v. A.O. Smith,</i> Index No. 190311/15 (N.Y. Cty. Sept. 21, 2018) .....	57
<i>Nash v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.,</i> 51 A.D.3d 337 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	52
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York (Nonnon II),</i> 88 A.D.3d 384 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	43
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York,</i> 32 A.D.3d 91 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	39-40
<i>Ortiz v. 975 LLC,</i> 74 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	56
<i>Paek v. City of New York,</i> 28 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	57
<i>Pagano v. Murray,</i> 309 A.D.2d 910 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	46, 49
<i>Paraica v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.,</i> 143 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	58
<i>Pareja v. City of New York,</i> 49 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	47
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</i> 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006) .....	33, 34, 39, 43
<i>Penn v. Amchem Prods.,</i> 85 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	35, 50
<i>People v. Ashwal,</i> 39 N.Y.2d 105 (1976) .....	47



<i>Perez v. Farrell Lines,</i> 223 A.D.2d 388 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	55
<i>Prokocimer v. Avon Prods., Inc.,</i> 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 33170(U), 2018 N.Y. Misc. 6061 (N.Y. Cty. Dec. 28, 2018).....	37
<i>Ramos v. La Montana Moving &amp; Storage,</i> 247 A.D.2d 333 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	55
<i>Robaey v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.,</i> Index No. 190276 (N.Y. Cty. Oct 11, 2018).....	56
<i>Rohring v. City of Niagara Falls,</i> 192 A.D.2d 228 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	47
<i>Ronsini v. Garlock, Inc.,</i> 256 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	52
<i>Roseboro v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,</i> 10 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	52
<i>Rumph v. Gotham Ford,</i> 44 A.D.2d 792 (1st Dep’t 1974).....	56
<i>Scoles v. Econolodge,</i> 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31140(U), 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2067 (N.Y. Cty. Apr. 29, 2014).....	50
<i>Sean R. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,</i> 26 N.Y.3d 801 (2016).....	35
<i>Selzer v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.,</i> 100 A.D.3d 157 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	46, 48
<i>Shore Haven Apartments No. 6, Inc. v. Commissioner of Finance,</i> 93 A.D.2d 233 (2d Dep’t 1983).....	33
<i>Smith v. Rudolph,</i> 151 A.D.3d 58 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	47
<i>Szczerbiak v. Pilat,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 553 (1997).....	30
<i>Tarlowe v. Metro. Ski Slopes, Inc.,</i> 28 N.Y.2d 410 (1971).....	33

<i>Twidwell v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber</i> , Index No. 190136/2017 (N.Y. Cty. Aug. 18, 2018).....	56
<i>Wasson v. Barba</i> , 287 A.D.2d 711 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	52
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	43, 44
<i>Whalen v. Kawasaki Motors Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 288 (1998).....	62
<i>Woolfalk v. NYCHA</i> , 10 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	55
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Yalkut v. New York</i> , 162 A.D.2d 185 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	30
<i>Zalinka v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 221 A.D.2d 830 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	54
<i>Zoas v. BASF Catalysts, LLC</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 33009(U), 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5637 (N.Y. Cty. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	37
 <b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
CPLR § 4110-b .....	51
CPLR § 5501(a)(5).....	55
G.O.L § 15-108(a).....	<i>passim</i>
